UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHFERN DIVISION - DIVISION

In re: Chapter 9
Case No. 13-53846

CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN - Hon. Steven W. Rhodes

Debtor,

MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM STAY

ST. MARTINS COOPERATIVE, through its attorneys, LAW OFFICES OF LEE &
CORRELL, moves for relief from the stay in this matter, pursuant o F .E.D.‘ Mich. LBR 9014-1,
for the purpose of pursuing a claim that is nearly forty (40) years old in litigation commenced in
2009, and for the purpose of being able to fully defend a counterclaim brought against it by the
CITY OF DETROIT WATER AND SEWAGE DEPARTMENT AND CITY OF DETROIT
BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS (hereinafter referred to collectively as “Detroit
Water”), and states as follows:

1. St. Martins Cooperative (*St. Martins”) is a Michigan Non-Profit Cooperative,
and is located in Detroit.

2. Since at least 1975, Detroit Water has been knowingly charging Plaintiff St,
Martins a rate that is higher than the pre-approved rate for the water and sewage service.

3. Detroit Water charged St. Martins as if it were four times as large as it actually is
in acreage, and therefore calculated the fees for St. Martins that were four times as large that they -

should have been.

13-53846-swr Doc 1155 Filed 10/11/18 Entered 1071713151600 "Page 16t 7




4, In 2007, St. Martins approached Detroit Water with a request to reveal how
Detroit Water calculated the water bills,

5. All of these requests for information and assistance were refused.

6. St. Martins shared its calculations with Detroit Water, (See, Exhibit A),

7. Detroit Water refused to comply with any of the St. Martins’ requests for
information.

8. In 2008, St. Martins finally petitioned the Detroit City .Council. (See, Exhibit A),

9. In April 2008, Detroit Water granted St. Martins a meeting; at which the Detroit
Water requested that the St. Martins make a written request under the Michigan Freedom of
Information Act. {See, Exhibits B and C).

10.  Detroit Water so mischaracterized St. Martin’s FOIA request, that St, Martins was
forced to clarify the history and nature of the request. (See, Exhibits D and E).

11.  In January 2009, St. Martins shared its calculations with Detroit Water. (See,
Exhibit F).

12, Detroit Water simply declared that it would rely upon its statute of limitations
defense, (See, Exhibit G).

13.  The general statute of limitations does not apply because Detroit Water

fraudulently concealed the inaccuracy of its billings to St. Martins for nearly forty years.

14.  TFraudulent concealment is a defense to a defense of the statute of limitations.
MCL 600.5855.
15.  The elements of fraudulent conpeaiment are:
a) Wrongful concealment by the defendants of their actions;

ocperative Water 201 Scavrage Dept - SMART? Sonkroptoy Matiion fir Refiof from Stsydo
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b) Failure of the plaintiffs to discover the operative facts that are the basis of
the cause of action within the statute of limitations; and

c) The exercise of due diligence until discovery of the facts, Stafe of
Michigan ex fel. Kelley v McDonald Dairy Co. 905 F Supp 447 (1995),

17.  “The rule in question prohibits the defendant from doing at anytime anything to
prevent the plaintiff from ascertaining [the facts upon the which the cause of action depends]
either by affirmative action which conceals the truth, or by any device which avoids inquiry
which would ie'ad to discovery.”” Draws v Levin, 332 Mich 447, 453; 52 NW 2d 180 (1952),
(Ttalics supplied).

18.  Detroit Water charged St. Martins as if it were four times as large as it actually is
in acreage, and therefore calculated the fees for St. Martins that were four times as large that they
should have been.

19.  Detroit Water also purposely and consciously withheld its erroneous
measurements of St. Martins® acreage in order to succeed in overcharging St. Martins,

20.  Certainly, Detroit Water sending erroneous bills to St. Martins qualifies as
fraudulent concealment because the error in the bills was based on a four-fold exaggeration of the
actual acreage that St. Martins covered.

21.  Detroit Water engaged in further concealment by refusing to turn over documents.

22. St Martins also éxercised due diligence in trying to discover the concealment
when it engaged in numerous requests for information under the Freedom of Information Act in

order to ascertain how far back the misleading bills stretched.
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23, On or about September 23, 2008, the Federal District Court issued its Notice, to
St. Martins among others, of a proposed settlement of a Class Action Lawsuit based on Detroit
Water’s fraudulent billing practices. (Exhibit H).

24.  The Notice gave the Class Members until January 9, 2009 to opt out of the Class
Action Lawsuit. (Exhibit H).

25.  On Januvary 7, 2009, St. Martins opted out of the Settlement. (Exhibit I).

26.  In August 2009, St. Martins filed a complaint in Federal District Court for the
Eastern District of Michigan (“Federal Action”).

27. On or about July 16, 2012, Detroit Water filed a Motion for Summary Judgment.

28. St. Martins filed its Response in Opposition on August 16, 2012,

29, On April 25, 2011, the Federal District Court issued an Opinion and Order,
(“Opinion™). (Exhibit J).

30.  The Opinion addressed only the federal equal protection claim; the Federal
District Court ruled that there was no dispute of fact regarding whether Detroit Water owed St.
Martins $5,132.55.

31, The Federal Court therefore granted summary judgment to St. Martins on that
issue.

32.  The Federal District Court refused to take pendant jurisdiction or the remainder of
the action, which was comprised of state law claims, and dismissed those without prejudice.
(Exhibit J).

33. St. Martins then brought a civil action against Detroit Water based on the state

law claims.

'micy and Serweragz Depl, - SMARTZ Backnigtey Motion £ Rebef from Sl?'.dx
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34.  Detroit Water brought a counterclaim against St. Martins based on its
miscalculations and refusing to give any further credit to St. Martins even though a Federal Court
has granted summary judgment as to some of its charging methodology.

35.  The Wayne County Circuit Court has entered an Administrative Stay against St.
Martins’ claims.

36.  However, Detroit Water’s Counterclaim has not been stayed.

37. | This Court should lift the stay as to St. Martins so that it will not have to fight a
lawsuit with the proverbial “one hand tied behind its back.”

38. Cause exists to grant this Motion for several reasons; including, but not limited to,
the following:

A. This matter has been pending for more than four years;

B. The damages at issue have been accruing for nearly forty (40) years;

C. Detroit Water has a Counterclaim, which is not stayed by the Bankruptey
Petition;

D. Fairness and equity indicate that St. Martins should have the opportunity
to meet an& defend that Counterclaim, which it cannot do without relief
from the Stay in this matter;

E. No preliminary bankruptcy issues are at risk;

F. St. Martins chances of success are strong since it has already prevailed on
summary judgment as to some of the charges (Exhibit J);

G. There is no burden to the bankruptcy estate since Detroit Water has, for

some decades, charged and collected monies to which it was not entitled.

S Martins Cooprrstive Waser md Serert - SMARTZ Barkrptey Mating for Retief o Stay.doc
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39.  In the absence of any genuine issue of material fact, this Court should bar the
Defendant Detroit Water from using a statute of limitations defense.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff St. Martins Cooperative prays that this Honorable Court
grant its Motion for Relief from Stay for the purpose of defending Defroit ‘Water’s Counterclaim

and pursuing its own claim as setoff.
LAW OFFICES OF LEE & CORRELL

By: /s/ Michael K. Lee :
MICHAEL K. LEE (P40012)
Attorneys for St. Martins Cooperative
24901 Northwestern Highway, Suite 113
Southfield, Michigan 48075
mlee{@leeandcorretl.com
(248) 350-5900

Dated: October 11, 2013

FrWORDDOCT MEE St 3t Coperative-Water and Seworage Dopt - SMART2 Bringéey MotSom for Refief from Seey Anc
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ST. MARTINS COOPEARATIVE’S INDEX OF EXHIBITS

St. Martins Cooperative, through its attorneys LAW OFFICES OF LEE &

CORRELL, submits the following as its index of exhibits to this Motion:

Exhibit 1- Order Granting Relief from Stay
Exhibit 2 —Notice of Opportunity to Respond
Exhibit 3 — Brief in Support

Exhibit 4 — Certificate of Service

Documentary Exhibits —
A — Memorandum dated March 21, 2008
B — Correspondence dated April 1, 2008
C — Memorandum dated April 4, 2008
D —Notice of Receipt of FOIA Request dated May 2, 2008l
E — Letter dated May 19, 2008
F — Letter dated January 22, 2009
G — Letter dated March 3, 2009
H — Notice of Settlement of Class Action dated September 23, 2008f
I - Letter dated January 7, 2009
J — Opinion and Order dated April 25, 2011
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHFERN DIVISION - DIVISION

Inre: Chapter 9
Case No. 13-53846

CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN Hon. Steven W. Rhodes

Débtor.

ORDER GRANTING ST. MARTINS® MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM STAY

The Court, having read St. Martins® Motion For Releif from Stay, ; and being advised that
all parties in interest have been given notice; and being advised that no objections were filed or
received; and being otherwise fully advised in the premises;

NOW THERFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED, that St. Martins
Motion be, and hereby is, GRANTED;,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that St. Martins shall be, and hereby
is, allowed to pursue its defense of a Counterclaim, as well as its claim, presently pending in the

Wayne County Circuit Court, in Case No. 12-016332-CZ.

BANKRUPTCY COURT JUDGE

Dated:

FIWORDDOCS MKL 5t Mz Comperative Water ind Seaeraze Depl + SMARTY Barbruptoy Ordy Granting Reliof frocy Stay doe
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHFERN DIVISION - DIVISION
In re: Chapter 9

Case No, 13-53840

CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN Hon. Steven W. Rhodes

Debtor.

NOTICE OF MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM STAY AND
OPPORTUNITY TO RESPOND

To; All Interested Parties

Please take notice that St. Martins Cooperative filed a Motion seeking relief from stay for
the purpose of pursuing a claim against the Detroit Water and Sewerage Department and to
defend itself against a Counterclaim from Detroit Water and Sewerage Department.

Your rights may be affected. You should review these papers, and consult with an
attorney if you choose.,

You have 14 days from the date of this Notice to object if you oppose this Motion or if
you want the Court to consider any views you have on the Motion. You may do so by: Filing an
Objection or request for hearing, with an explanation with the United States Bankruptcy Court at
211 W. Fort Street, Suite 2100, Detroit Michigan 48226. You must also mail a copy of that
Objection on the undersigned.

Upon the timely filing of an object.ion or request for a hearing, the clerk will schedule a
hearing on this Motion and you will be notified of the date, time and location.

FoWORDDOCE MRL &t Martms Congerative Wter 2od 5 Depl - SMART2] ™ Oppartrry 1o Regpond doc
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Failure to act writing the 14 day time period may result in the Court deciding that you do
not oppose the relief sought and the Court may grant the relief sought,

LAW OFFICES OF LEE & CORRELL

By: /s/f Michael K. Lee
MICHAEL K. LEE (P40012)
Aftorneys for St. Martins Cooperative
24901 Northwestern Highway, Suite 113
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 350-5900

Dated: October 11, 2013

EXWORDDOCS MRS Martizs Covpearative Water 2ad Seaarige Dept - SMARTY =L
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHFERN DIVISION - DIVISION
In re: Chapter 9

Case No. 13-53846

CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN Hon. Steven W. Rhodes

Debtor.

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM STAY

St. Martins Cooperative hereby incorporates by reference and relies upon the facts,
arguments, authority and exhibits cited in the Motion for Relief from Stay as its Brief in Support

of the Motion.

LAW OFFICES OF LEE & CORRELL

By: /s/ Michael K. L.ce
MICHAEL K. LEE (P46012)
Attorneys for St. Martins Cooperative
24901 Northwestern Highway, Suite 113
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 350-5960

Dated: October 11, 2013

EWORPDOCS MAL St Mt Covperatis ¢ Watar a6 Seamraze Dept - SMART 2 Baskrptay Briel in Szpport of Mating for Re%of from Stay &
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHFERN DIVISION - DIVISION

In re; Chapter 9

Case No. 13-53846

CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN Hon. Steven W, Rhodes

Debtor.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on October 11, 2013, 1 filed with the Court via the Court’s CM/ECF
System the following papers: Motion for Relief from Stay, Notice of Opportunity to Respond
to Motion for Relief from Stay, Brief in Support, and this Certificate of Service. The
pleadings will be served on all parties who are required to receive service via the Court’s Notice

of Electronic Filing,

/s/ Michael K. Lee
MICHAEL K. LEE

FAWORDDOCS MK 81 Marting Cooperstive Wakey and Sewerage Dipd, - SMARTZ Bazhnptey Corlificate ef Service (03.doc
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~ MEMORANDUM

TO: . Honorable ity Gouncil
FROM: St Martins Gooperative Board of Direstors

RE; Request for an Audlence: Water and Sewwagé
: Department I

DATE:  March 21, 2008

For more than a year, 8t Martins Cooperative ("Cooperative”) has
been unsuccessful in resolving a dispute with the Clty of Detroif
Water and Sewerage Department (‘Department”) to  récover
- Overpayments made to the Department,

In an attempt fo expedite resolution of this dispute, the Cooperative .

tespectfully requests an audience hefors the Honorable City Coungi!
to ask it to monitor the Depariment so that the Cooperative can;

1) .Fecover overpayments; and o

2) - be assigned a project maneger from the Department”

who can provide assurances that, overpayments have
been fairly and acourately computed and that the
same will be done for future hills in accordanse with
the City's Chartar.,

© FACTS

As admitted by the Clty of Detrolt, as reflected In the attached lettor,
the

: Water ‘Depariment has besn overcharging St Marting
Gooperative for services because of its assumption that St. Marfins
Was on 26 acres of land, when in fact jt only sits on approximately 6

+ acres of land. | _ '

' 16: 2 of 4
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In the attached letter, the Clty admitted the mistake but stated that it
would only refund six years’ worth of averpayments. The Cooperative

has reason to belleve that the City sends consumers bllls for-

delinguent bills dating beyond six years so It seeks a refund for the
ehtire duration of time that the De;partment has been overchaiging

the Cooperative,

Although one meeting with the law department has baen held since
this Issus arose in January of 2007, the Issue has not baen resolved.
The Cooperative has not pald its water bills becausé the Department
has not explained how it is being hiiled,

Bpeciflically, the City continuss to bill it by dedueting from the
‘surplus” what the City clalma the Cooperative cutrently owes.
However, although the Cooperative has asked the City to explain how
it arrived at the surplus or how It Js currently billing the Cooperative,
‘the City has not complled, : ‘ o

ISSUES
1 Problem:

-Water Dopartment has been over-bllling the Cooperative and will not
fully refund money that has been paid,

. The Board of Divectors Is here i Jts fiduciary. capacity to seek

assistance because it has been trying o resclve the problem so that
It can pay St. Marting’ water bills. It is responsible for managing funds
for its shareholders and must recover funds unjustly expended or

held (by the City’s Depattment), as here.

For the Department to hold jts money, having admitted that it
srronsously charged it, and bs unwilling to explain how it mads the
SITor of is currently biling the Coopetative, is similar to taking the
Cooperative’s property withaut dus process of law,

Throughout the process, the Cooperative has had to expend
additional money to hire counsel and experts fo resolve a function
that should ba totally completed by the Depaﬁmentf
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Il Status of the Probler;

Water Departient has not agreed to fully co’mpensafe th'e
Cooperative orto address short and long-term quastions:

- A Specifically, the Department has not dlarified whather jt

~ has- corrected the biliing error, despite the Cooperafive’s

request last May to gst a Project Manager assigned to
review whether misteke(s) have been corrscted, i

- B. " Untll the former Issue Is addressed, the. Cooperative

. cannot resolve or settle pending issues; stated simply,

how can it actept the Department's offer If it is hot sure if

it Is being billed corrsctly or hew can it pay future bifls if it

- Is not sure I the Depattment's bills are now being biiled
correctly? ‘ -

. Next Steps:

Clly law depariment has P meeting scheduled, Howevgar, time is of

Time s of the essence because the budget for the Cooperative needs
to be prepared. The water bill has historically caused agsessments
far Cooperative membsrs to be artificially high (since the Department
inacourately computed the same), . =

On behalif of the Cooperative’s sharsholders, 95 families within the
City of Defroit: Board members need assurances: that the
Department's bill(s) are accurate and that the Cooperative will be fully
and faitly compensated for overpayments, C _

i
;

|

] . 5:16: 4 0of 4
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' FirsT NATIONAL BUILDING
660 WooDWARD Ave., Sta. 165(
Derrorry, MiCioan 48226-3532
PHONE 31322404550

CiTY OF DBTROIY FAX 31322495505
""'L\Q LAW DEPARTMENT WAYW.CLDRTROILMLUS
April 1, 2008
Florise Neville-Bwell e,
XY L7 57 P

19535 Cumberland Way
Detroit, MI 48203 ;
2z e,

Re:  St. Martin Cooperative

Dear Ms, Neville-Bwell

This is n confirmation of the meeting between the St. Martin Cooperative and the Detroit
Water and Sewerage Depattment on Friday Apiil 4 at 2:00 PM, The meeting will be in
the office of Gary Watkins, Room 806 in the Water Board Building, Jocated at 733

Randoiph in Detrot,
Very truly yours,
Robert C, Walter
Senior Assistant Corporation Counsel
313-237-3074
RCW/trm

ce:  George Ellenwood
Gary Watkins

\
S

{GADOCSWCONTRACTWALTRW4206\LTRIR _W2294.000C)

Kwane M, KILPATRICK, MAYoR
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aft : 660 Woonwarn Ave,
BE. 1650 First NATIONAL BulLnina

N %l;g» ) o Dsrrors, Michioan 48226-353¢
“f. BF PR PHonn! 3132244550
et %S:.:J:'m Crry op DEROIT . Fax: 3139245505

- g FBETROIT,
3&;(':‘;}5;‘1&%;:{@3; Law DipagmaonT WWIWACLBEYROMMLUS

NOTICE OF RECEIPT OF FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT (FOIA) RBOUEST

DATE: May 2, 2008

TO:  Florise Neville-Ewel}
19535 Camberland Way
Detroil, M1 48203

Your ROLA vequest is dated:  April 4, 2008

Your FOIA request was received on: April 11, 2008

I sent by fax, your requiest Qias considor received on:

Your FOTA request is for records pertaining to:

Copy of bill statemonts issued by the City of Delroit Water Deparlment

From the following City of Detroit Departiment(s);

Bavironmental Aflairs
Asugessor

Water and Sewcerage
Public Waorks

Public Lighting

Planhing and Development
Depl of Transporwalion

Buildings and Safely Bnglneoring

Health and Wellnoss Promotions

Finance

Detroit Police Departiment

Detroit Fire Departiment

EMS/Fire Depariment

Municipal Parking

Other: Administrative Hearings Depariment

o B w B e R o B ol
Oooo®oo

Your request will be processed immediately.

Your request has beon assigned to:

Celesta Campbell

Assistant Cotporation Counsel
Freedom of Information Section
City of Delroit Law Departmoni
{313) 237-3068

UAOUSEG A ayew B M WAMO LY. WD Kwama M, Kipsrrick, Maves
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FLORISE R. NEVILLE-EWELL
' Attorney and Counselor
E}WW 2
19635 Cumbettand Way
Detralt, Michigan 48203-1457
{313) 892-G940 (PH} » (313} 892-5556G (FAX}
FNEVCOMM@ AOL,COM '

BRI

TRy a0 g =]

A A LR N RS SN RN

May 19, 2008

Celesta Campbell, HEsq,
Assistant Corporation Counsel
Freedom of Information Section
Chly of Detroit Law Departrment

Re:  Response to leffer dated May 2, 2008 regarding the “Notice of Receipt of Freedom of
fnformation Act (FOIA) Request

Dear Ms, Campbell:

Tam in reééipt of the above-referenced letter regarding the FOIA request that I made on April 4,
2008; however, for the reasons noted, be advised that your letter reflects erroneous information

that I feel compelled to correct and clarify.

First, be advised that thé correot date that the law department received the FOTA request s April
4, 2008, not April 11, 2008. On that date, I hand delivered the same to Robert Walter, one of the
lawyers in the Jaw depatiment, during a meeting at the Water Depattment (in the presence of my
olient’s board members and officials at the Water Department), As 2 result, while I received a
request for an extension from Robert Walter in accordance with the statuts, the response from the

law depactment is now untimely.

Second, please also note that the description of the FOIA request is inacourate, Your lefter states
that it pertains to “copy of bill statoments issued by the City of Detroit Water Department.” As
labeled, complying with the request would be impossible; indeed, the net effect of stating the
request as you have done is to make a mookety of my request.

In fact, the FOIA request asked for records reflecting any delinquent water bills that the Water
Department has charped clients that dafe back six years or more. In addition, at the mesting, 1
specifically provided Robert Walter with an address of a customer who had represented to me
that her family had been charged for water bills dating back In excess of six years.
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[

Celesta Campbell, Esq,
Assistant Corporation Counsel
Freedom of Information Section
City of Detroit Law Department
Page Two

The inaceurate characterization of the FOIA request concerns me and makes it appear as if the

City of Detroit Law Depattment is attempting to avold complying with the request. Accordingly,
please mail a copy of the document that you received so that T can make surc that the veguest that
1 delivered is the same one that your letter references, In that letter, please also advise of the

statug of the request,

Sincerely,
NE E«EWE L PLLC

nseR Neville~ we1
inclosures

FN-E/bh
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Michigan Facility Management LLC
124 Highland - Lake Oxion, MI 48362
313-790-3298
Ipobillipsss@mail.com

January 22, 2009

Gary Watkins, Commeroia] Operations Manager
Clty of Detroit, Water and Sewet Department
735 Randolph Sireet

Detrolt, MI 48226-2830

Dear My, Watkins,

Regarding St. Marting Cooperative, this letter is my foliow up to your letter dated June
24, 2008. Y have completed my review and docutnentation of the five St. Maxting
Coopetative water and sewer bills, 1 want to thank your staff for thelr help in researching
this problem, A, B. Covinglon wag able to help me undesstand how the bills are actually
calculated by your department, Dojuay MoKay working with Deloris Greer from the
properly management company was able to fill in several blanks in our documentation by
providing copies of old bills. Accurate documentation and caloulation of the bills would

not have been possible without your staff”s assistance.

As we have all now agreed the root of the problem was an error made prior to 1975 when
the size of the property was mistakenly docutmented as 24.05 acres. The actual size of the
property totais 4.63 acyes, This orror resulfed In incorrect drainage billing caloulations

starting in 1975 for all five accounts.

~ In ourreview of the actual bills from June 1999 through October 2008 we also
discovered St. Martins was being charged an inappropriate Tndustrial Waste Charge,
These charges are included in our caleulations of the overpayments and are also included

i the refund baltanae due to St Martins,

“The aotual old bills and the coples of the actual checks cashed by the City of Detroit
made it possible for me to reconstruct the entire billing and payment history from June,
1999 ihrough December, 2008 for all five accounts, I also was able to construct a
caloulation of the overpaymenis made by St. Martins Cooperative from September, 1973
through May, 1995. ‘The actual oid bills and copies of the payment checks were not
available for this time period.  Sinco the overpayments were a caloulated number based
.oh acreage, rather than a metered calcufation, the overpayments were simple to caloulate
based on the billing rates for the months in question, Using the billing rates provided by
your department we wore able fo accurately caleulate the overpayments made from

September, 1975 through May, 1999,
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Several billing caleulation corrections have been made by DWSD since we started this
investigation In the fall of 2006; the latest was in June, 2008, As now bills arttved with
new caleulution methods in place the new numbers were included in our doeumentation
of the bills and payments. All of these adjustmenis have been Inoluded In the final
calonlations. As of the June 27, 2008 billing date the DWSD caleutation of the 5

accounts appears fo be correct,

The following numbers are my caleulation of the amonnt due to St. Mattins Cooperative
due to overpayments made siitee 1975, 1 have included the DWSD refund calovlation
from your June 24, 2008 letter for comparison, Caopies of the complete docu mentafion
and cafoulation of these numbsrs are available for your review.

AGCQUNT # 20,0020.300 20-0021.301 20-0922.304 20-0023,300 20-0024.300 TOTAL

DWAD CALCULATION QF REFUND PUE PER $/24/08 LETTER
§aaned {837,171.67) {342,219.48) 335401058 {$14,703.43) {$57,765.49)

OUR CALGULATION OF REFUND DUE FOR ONLY THE LAST 6 YEARS IFF STARTING WITH A $0.00 BALANCE ON 1101742
HOHOR ~ 1203308 81021162 {$100,353.05) ($85,186.17) $31,272.85  {($21,066.81)  ($135,116.3%)

OUR GALGULATION OF TOTAL REFUND DUE FROM 9i76 - 12/08
976599 . ($14.077.92)  {$132,767.67) {$66196.24)  (516,892.24)  (540,886.01) (520,142,080}

G/« 1208 $4.004.06  {$145,050.50) {$84,286.00) $26,75548  (535,321.30) {$235,877.93}
TOTAL 9176 - 12108 ($9,380.87)  (§278,838.17) {$171,161.87) §8,063.21 (876,209.31) ($526,720.01)

The combined credit balatce for the five acconnis now totals $526720,0% and would have
been higher If, by agreement with DWSD, St. Maxtins had not suspended paying any bills
at alf in 2006, We are recommending the St. Martlns Cooperative Board of Diteotors

request & full refund in this amount,

Sincerely,
e Y/

13-53846-swr Doc 1155-10 Filed 10/11/13 Entered 10/11/13 15:16:00 Page 3 of 3




13-53846-swr Doc 1155-11 Filed 10/11/13 Entered 10/11/13 15:16:00 Page 1 of 3




660 WoobwArD AVENUE

1630 First NaTioNaL BuiLowa
Derrorr, Michiaan 48226-3535
Prong! 313:224:4550

Crry or DeTROIT . ’ FAx: 313422445305

5, WWW.CLDBTROITMILUS
»,ﬁ% Law Dapmmmr.

’ . ’

" March 3, 2000

Floriso Neville-Rwell

19535 Cumbetland Way

Detrolt, MI 48203

Re: 8t Martin Cooperative
Address Account No,
19820-38 Monte Vista 20,0020.300
19780 Monte Vista 20.0921,301
19731-815 Monte Vista 20.0922.301
10710 84, Martin 20.0023.300

10600 St. Martin 20,0924.300

Dear Ms, Neville-Bweil:

The Detioit Wator and Sewerage Department has 1eviewed the documents that you
submitied on Fobruary 10, 2009 concerning the acconnts of the.St. Martin Cooporative,
DWSD doss not bolieve that there is any legal basis for giving the Cooperative a eredit or
refund for bills and payments that are over six years old,

As T explained in my letter of Tune 21, 2007, these matters arc governed by a six-year
statute of limitations. The credits for overcharges that DWSD has already given fo the
Cooperative represent the extent of its legal liability. It will go no further and will offer
no further compensation to your client, i your client wishes to pursus this matter further,
it will have to do so in court,

Some of the accounts have lavge oredit balances. DWSD is stifl willing to apply the
credit balances to the amounts owed on the other accounts and refund the balance fo the
Cooperative. If the Cooperalive wishes to take advantago of that, it can send a written
request to M, Gary Watkins at the Water Board Building,

Very truly yours,

y =

obert C., Walter
Senior Assistant Corporation Counsel
313.237-3074

{GWGCSICONTRACTWALTRA000LTRAR,_W2294,D0C})
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RCW/trm

ce:  George Blfenwood, DWSD
Gary Watkins, DWSD
A.B. Covington

{GAROCS\CONTRACTIWA LTRWA00LTRIR_W2204.000)
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NQTICE OF PENDENGY AND SEI!LEM‘ ENT QF £L.ASS ACGTION

TO:  ALL PERSONS OR ENTITIES WHO OR WHICH; .
ON JULY 28, 2000 OWNED A RESIRENTIAL PROFERTY CONSISTING OF
MORE THAN 4 RESIDENTIAL UNITS WHICH PROPERTY, BASED ON

- WATER AND SEWAGE METERS ARPLICABLE 10 8UGH PROPERTY, WAS
AGSESEED SEWAGE CHARGES FROM THE DETROIT WATER BOARD AND
SEWAGE DEPARTMENT CONTAINING AN IWC (INDUSTRIAL WASTE
CGONTROL) CHARGE AT ANY TIME FROM AND AFTER JUNE 1, 2001,

THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT GOURT FOR THE SASTERN DISTRICT OF
MICHIGAN, SQUTHERN DIVISION (THE *COURT*) AUTHORIZED THIS NOTICE, THIS IS
NOT A 8OLICITATION FROM A LAWYER, THIS IS NOT A NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE BEEN
BUED. THIS I8 TO INFORM YOU THAT A CLASS ACTION HAS BEEN SETTLED FOR
THREE MILLION DOLLARS ($3,000,000) UNDER THE TERME AND CONDITIONS
DESCRIBED BELOW AND THAT ACCORDING TQ THE REQORDS REVIEWED BY CLASS
COUNSEL AS DESCRIEED BELOW, DEFENDANT'S COUNSEL, DEFENDANT AND THE
COURT, YOU FIT INTO THE CLASS DEFINITION 8T FORTH ABOVE AND WILL BE
PEEMED PART OF THE CLASS UNLESS YOU EXPRESSLY EXCLUDE YOURSELF FROM
THE CLASS IN WRITING PURSUANT TO THE INSTRUCTIONS BELOW. -

The gefllemant {3 subjeat to Caurt approval, Tesolves a lawsull over whether the Dalrolt
Water Board can ho hold llable for restitullon ond rem?mtrmxg_ti____ofw{;m(ggsﬂmat
srroneously Ware assessod QM\W%@WM H you ara
Glass Member, your legel rights are affectad By his sellloment unlass furiher stops are taken by
you. Accordingly, read thls notlcs carefully, This nolice I slaa ta Infarm you that the Courl has
scheduled & hearlng on February 3, 2008 at 40:00 o'glock at AM to detennlie whather the
aatlioment should be detarmined as balng falr, reugonable and adequate, whather the plan for
allocallon of the ssttement funds Is falv and reagonabis and should be approved and whether
the allarnay foes and costs paysble to tha allorneys respecting the class under the settlement
ara falr and ronsonabis,

BACKGROUND OF THE AGTION

o faotusl basls of the lawsull Is that the Dafendant had besn charging IWG chargas to
anllijea and persons which or WhO were nol generating Industrial wasta, The nilial complalnt
aaught te enjoln further oharging of TWG oharges 1o those person and entiiles making up the
clasg and clalmad lack of govarnmantal immunily for relmburssment of suah charges under the
Equal Protection ¢lausss of Constitulions of the Unlted Statea and the State of Miehigan, The
stalute of imitations for suah a claim was only 3 years, A subsaquent amendment of the
cotriplaint alleged an oxceplion to governmental Immunlty under a theory of restilution for
Involuntary paymant, glven the lien sights grenfed the Defendant under Michigan- siatutes to
anforas payment of water and sewage charges, Baged on sush statulory lian rghts, Flalniifi's
lawyets contended that the payments made by Clags Mambars wers Involuntery, Dafendant
has dafondod on the bagls that there is no siatuls permilling the ralmbtirsement of sugh funds
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and ne walver of gaveramental immunlty. Further, Defendant olaims payments were voluntary
and the charges were acoaptable over a substantial period of ime by all of those parfles wha

make up the Plainliif Clasa,

THE REABONS FOR THE S8ETTLEMENT, PROPOYED
SETTLEMBENT AND PLAN OF ALLOGATION

Glven the extansive discovery that wolld have to ba continust as wall a8 tha ralalive
Hsks Inherent In bolh the Maintifi(s) posillon and the Uefendant's defensas, Plaintiffs and
Deferdant agreed lo aattle the lawsull, That way they aveld 1he costs of Ylal, exienalve
discovery 2nd complex lagal lasues a6 well as appeals by the named parlles, Aftomeys for
Flalntif and Defendant have mst on rulllple gocasions, separately and with the Court in
negotiating a resolution and mutually compliing Information naceasary o determine the extent
and broathe of the ofass and the olalma helng mede, Piaintiffe’ lawyers bellovs that the
proposed setilement Is falr and reagonable and In the best Interest of the tlass bacause tha
seitlament croates a Thres Milllon Dollar ($3,000,000) setllament fund and avolds conslderable
rigks and dalays Involved In continuing the lawault, Bacauss the Detrolt Waler Board Is 8 nan-
prallt entity that by ordinance may not gansrate & profit, cradiia wilt have to bé lssuad In arder to
properly bidget relmburasment Into tha future a8 thoro prasently Is no budgel ressrve craated
or quthorlzad lo satlafy this itgatlon,

Even though Dafendant contends that it Is'not Hable and weuld be- protectad undsr
oxlating law, settlemant means that Dafandant doas net have to contlnus fo gpend menay, thne
and effort on a lawsult when It can glve mongy to clags membars Instead ond resolve thelr

¢ialms.
SETTLEMENT BENEFITS - WHAT YOU GET

Dafandant has agread to ¢reate a Threa Milllon Dollar ($3,000,000) fund to sefife the
lawsull, All of this money will be pald out by way of sradit and cash as dedcribad harsinafier,

The_costs of adminlsirating the setllement ara to bo home exelugively by the Defsndant
Including necessary nolices (o ClaSS membars and genarall praved by Clags
auneel for purposss of alfogaling e oradiis to Class Members, The artount approvad by fe

Court for Class Counaals' Taes and axpaneas for thair efforls on bahalf of the glaes wi be the
ﬁmaaas Cingale fiave not fracelved any paymant for thels
gervioan in connaction of the initiatioh of this filigattan, nor have they besh relmbursed for thelr
out of pocket axpenses, Further, each one of thalr ralainer agreemanis with the nemed tlass
meombera called for a 1/3 conlingonoy fas of the sefllament fund; howoever, following complate
ahd full negollations It was agreed. that the oonlingancy foe would be raduged fo 27.67%

Leapaciing the olass members namad as pialaliNe-and-the-clagen ihating i this

saitfoment or $650.0 - $ha hed remainig fund of $2,460,000, eredits will ba Issued fo gl
og6 peraona who make up ihe olass eisluding those Claas Membara_who _opl out ag ™

~provided below, The ¢rédlia will bo Tisied over 24 monihs Jn equal mondhly emgmula.%
cradita will he detarmined as followa: The formula for that dalerminabivn will ba by taking {5

s
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antlre amount of the Jmpropar IWG chiarges aoverad by-this-getilament_for the perlod of me
caversd by the setilement. delarmine each mater's percentage of that charge sinee Jung i

2007 _and_then take that alers per alnst he oradit
applioabls to each metar and thap divide thal result by 24 1o datarming the amaunt of cradl} to

bs [ssusd monthly per meler to_each Clags Marnhar. . For example, the entira amaunt of the
IWC charges s $4,700,000.00, If a meter's charye represents 0% of that amount, then .10%
med $2,350,000 would be $2,360 representing the amount avallable to the owner of residential
proenty fo which the meter Is applicable, Accordingly, each cradlt for a 24 month petfod would

bo $97.92 per month..

Faymanty will not he made unlass and untll the Court grants final approval lo the settiemant and
8 Flnel Approvat Qrder has baan oomplated and entored and not appealed from. Any amounts
that olherwlse would have heen avallable {0 Class Mambers who opt out of the alaas, will bo
dishuraed by credits to all remalning setlement ¢lass msmbers Iy conformily with the same
formule a8 above set forth, The Dafendant Detroll Water Board will have a flat of Glass
Members and an estimate of the total ersdils avallable on a par meter basis lo aligible Cinse
Mambers, It ¢an be found at wwwdwad,org, andfor whataver other website Is ohosen by iire Clly
for such posling. I Is an eslimalo gince, f an aligible Class Mamber opts out that Membar's
oradits wil be allocated to the whole ¢lags per the formuls above, This same list I8 also
avallabls for raview at the Law Officas of Becker & Wasvary, P.LL.C., 2301 W. Blg Beaver Rd,

STE 318, Troy, Ml 48084,

If you do not exciuda yourself from the satiiomant, you will start racelving cradila as saon as the
nex blliing following final approvai and Judament In this sase. The Gourt will hold & hearing on
February 3, 2008 to daclde whether to approve the setilomont, Pleass nole, however, If this
selifomont Is approved It s posible that there might be an uppes] by somenne, thersfore
pieass ba pationt, .

Unless you exclude yoursell, you are slaylng In the ¢laes. That means you will glve up any
claims refaling to the lawsult and cannot Individually sus the Detrolt Water Bourd for aharghng
tha IWC oharge to you. Tha Unlted States Distrlal Gourt for the Eastern Disirlet of Miohigan,
$outhern Divialan 1a In charga of the ¢ave and the case Js known as “Village Canter, el ai v Clty
oL Defroll, Depariment of Waler and Sewerage, Cans No. 07~12963" (I "Tawgull]__

The people who suad are cailed the Plaintiffs and the Cily of Delroft Is callad the Defandant,

EXOLUDING YOURSELE FROM THE GLASS,

If you do not want credls from this settiement and Inatead want to keep vour eléims and tight to
sue the Detrolt Waler Board on your own, then you must take steps to get out of lhe dirss,

This la called *excludin I aul of the olags”,

If you deuide o sxclude yourself from the elaas, you wilt nesd {o hire your own lawyer at your
own oxpensq, Class Counsel sannot end wil not represent clase members who excluda

[ ¥
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themsaives from the gstttement, To exclude yourasif from ths oless you muyst send a lattar by
first olass mall staling that you want to be excluded fioni "Village Caniar, et al v Clty of Datral,
Departmeant atyr ahd BeWdde, (A58 No. . . aringluds Yol nama,

addrens, telophone number, aceaunt nmber and YOUr signaure as wall aa the date. To he
clrglon requost must bo racalved no later than January 9, 2000 by the Delralt Water
Board at! ’

Glty of Detroit

Departrnant of Watar and Sewsrage
736 Randolph 8Streot, Sults 808
Datrolt, Michigan 48224,

If you esk to ba exchuded from the ¢lass, you will not recalve uny setiement credit and you can
not objet fo tha satlement, If you exclude yourself you will not be lenally hound by anything

that happens In this tawault,

Tha law firm that brought the lawsult has been representing you and other class members |
these lawyars are called Clase Counsel and are Carl G, Becker and Mark Wanvary from Haeker
& Wasvary, FLLC. You cansand any quastlons you might have o them by cantecting them at: '

Carl G. Becker, Baq,

Mark Wasvary, Esq,

2307 W. Blg Boaver, Sulte 318
Troy, Michigan, 48084,

+ Class Counsel has worked on Ihis cage 30 far without racelving any paymants st all for thelr
work or thelr out of pocket sxpenaes. Thay wiil ask iha Couit for atiornay foeg pluis reagonable
out of pocket coste and expenses of up to 24.67% of the aaliorent fund for all of the lawyers
that worked an the oase, Defendant and Defendant's sounsal have agreed that the faes are falr
and reasongble under tha clrcumstangas and will not oppose the requsst, The fees aroe tlad to
the settlement agroomont and If not approvad, the sstllemant will not be consummatsd. The
payment of the feas will coms out of the saltlament fund.

JE 108

if you ara a class mambsr you can object fo the seltlamont if there la some part of the
getfiemant you do not like, Yol nan give reavons why the Cattrt should not approve It The
Court will conslder the views of all obfsctions, The objeatee muss send & letar slating that
hefshaflt oblecta 1o the satilement. Atihe top of vour Jetfer oblecling to the settiement welte
~otlos of Intont lo.sphant fn.Village Cenler, ot 8! v Glly of Dalrolt-Repartment of Water and
Sawerage M%ﬂﬁﬁwmemawmw

Saworage, Cag
telaphene number, your slgnature, nd the reaso blest to the eetllomeni. In order
for your objection to ba conaldsred by the Court, It must bs recslve by the Dafandan: af the

addrass set forth below no laler than Jakiary 9, 2000 al: .
e ttr—. w
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Clly of Detroit

Depariment of Water and Sewsrage
738 Randolph Straet, Suite 808
Detralt, Michlgan 48228,

SOURT'S FAIRNESS HEARING

The Court will hold & hearing fo desids whether to approve the settlement, You do not nasd to
attend that hearlng but are weleome to aftend 1f you eo desire, The oourt will hold & felrnass
hoaring oh Pabruary 3, 2009 at 10:00 o'slonk am. I Ihe couritoomn of Judde JOR Felkana or
the 8" Floor of tha Theodara Levin Unltad States Courthouse loaated at 231 W, Lafa

Detrolt, Michigan, 48226.. AU hls hoaring, the Gouit will consider whethar (he setiement Is falr.
redgonable and adaquata. if there are oblestlona the Gourt will canslder them, The Courd will

lsten to paopte who have made & writtan request lo speak al the henring aa abave provided,
Aftar the hearlng the Court will dsolde whether to approva the setllement Including paymant to
Clags Counsel. Wa du not know how long these daclalons will take. In drder to spe

haarln must have sént | flon that was received by the Defendant no lster

than January 8, 2000, You cannot apeak at ihe haaring If you excluda yolirsslf itom the clagg, o
QU DO NOTH] ou W ONSIDERED HE, SETTLEMENT

ClLASg Uwi IVEGC OM

SETTING MORE INFORMATION

: This notloa summerizes the mast Important agpacis of the proposed setilement, For mere
datalled Information, the complate Gour Ml In the fawsault Is available for inspaction In the offies
of the Clork of the Court during ragular businass In the Unltag States Disblst Qourt, Eastern
District of Miohigan, Southern Divialon at 231 W. Lafayolte Rivel, Detroit, Mivhigan, 46228,
Bhauid you have any quoestlons I respact to this notive, the proposed sottlement, of the
Itigettion ganerally please addrass your requast to Clags Caunaal for the clags or fo your own
aftorney. Do not dontact the Court regarding thoas qusstions,

Datead: Saptamber 23, 2008

RY ORDER OF THE UNITED STATHES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MIGHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION
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LAW OFFICES

LEE & CORRELL
' o A Non-Partnership Ajj’?h‘aiiog of Prq[iessfona! Corporations .
"Lea and Assoctates, P.C. 24901 Northwestern Highway, Suile 113 - Raymond A, Correll, P.C,
Michael K. Lee : Southfield, MI 48075 :
- Erika Pennil _ + {248) 350-5900 : LI
Tasha H. Washington (248) 3500865 (Facsimile} _ Of Counsel
KatheringL, Root ~ seecssseeee Qurmnmsanaaans Richard B, Beemex
Julian R, Williamns
January 7, 2009

HAND DELIVERED

City of Detroit

Deparhiment of Water and Sewerage

735 Randoiph Strest

Suite 806

Detroit, MI 48226

Re:  Village Center, et al v City of Detroit,
Department of Water and Sewerage
0.8, Distriet Court Case No. 07-12963

60 5 i 5~iﬂ;{ P

To Whom It May Concern:

" Please be advised that this office represents St Marting Cooperative.  This
© correspondence is a request by my client, St. Martins Cooperative Management Systems, fo be

Exeluded from, or opt out of, the class for the purpose of the pending settlement proposed in the
above~captioned matter, Should you have any questions, or need any further action by me, please

do not hesitate to contact me,

Very truly yours,

1CES OF LEE & CORRELL

FAAGATDOCESIMEYR Merey Eaopen P hor pad By Bigl - BMARYZE
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

SOUTHERN DIVISION

St. Martins Cooperative,

Plaintiff,
\Z Case No. 09-13128
City of Detroit Water and Sewerage Honorable Sean F. Cox
Department, ef al.,

Defendants.

/

OPINION & ORDER

In this action, Plaintiff St. Martins Cooperative (“Plaintiff”) asserts claims against the
City of Detroit Water and Sewerage Department (“DWSD”) and the Detroit Board of Water
Commissioners (collectively “Defendants”) relating to various charges that Plaintiff incurred for
water and sewerage services. The matter is currently before the Court on Defendants’ Motion to
Dismiss and/or for Summary Judgment. The Court finds that the issues have been adequately
presented in the parties’ briefs and that oral argument would not significantly aid the decisional
process.. See Local Rule 7.1(f)(2), U.S. District Court, Eastern District of Michigan. The Court
therefore orders that the motion will be decided upon the briefs. For the reasons that follow, the
Court shall GRANT Defendants’ motion to the extent that the Court shall rule that Plaintiff is
entitled to judgment in the amount of $5,132.55 with respect to Plaintiff’s equal protection claim.
In addition, because this Court is disposing of Plaintiff’s only federal-claim prior to discovery or

issuance of a scheduling order, this Court shall decline to exercise supplemental jurisdiction over
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Plaintiff’s remaining state-law claims, which clearly predominate in this action, and shall dismniss
those claims without prejudice.
| BACKGROUND

In Fillage Center Assoc. v. City of Detroit, Case No. (7-12963, owners of multi-unit
residential buildings brought a class action suit against the City of Detroit alleging that they were
improperly assessed an Industrial Waste Control (“IWC”) charge in violation of Michigan and
Federal Equal Protection clauses and Detroit’s municipal code. More specifically, the residential
building owners aileged that it was a “constitutionally improper classification” to apply an IWC
charge fo those who owned residential buildings with five or moré units, while not collecting the
IWC charge from those who owned residential buildings with four or less units, where, alicgedly,
neither group generated industrial waste and/or the cost of controlling industrial waste was the
same among the two groups when measured on a per-unit basis. Fillage Center was assigned to
the Honorable John Feikens, Village Center ultimately settled, with St. Martins Being the only
putative class member opting out of ?he class-action settlement. (P1.”s Resp., Ex. I (Village
Center, No. 07-12963 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 3, 2009) (final judgiment and order)).

On August 10, 2009, Plaintiff, acting through counsel, filed this action in federal court.
The action was originally assigned to the Honorable George Caram Steeh.

Plaintiff’s complaint alleges that the Court “has jurisdiction because this matter érises out
of a previous matter before this Court, specifically Case No. 2:07-cv-12963, which has been
dismissed.” (Compl. at § 3). Plaintiff’s complaint alleges the following four counts: “Breach of
Contract” (Count I); “Actual Fraud/Intentional Misrepresentation” (Count IT); “Constructive

Fraud / Negligence Or ‘Innocent’ Misrepresentation” (Count IIT}; and “Unjust Enrichment”
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(Count IV).

In addition, in the body of the complaint, in a section titled “Common Allegations,”
Plaintiff alleges that:

Since at least 1975, the Defendant Detroit Water Dept. has been knowingly

charging the Plaintiff St. Martins a rate that is higher than the pre-approved rate

for the water and sewerage services and based on a constitutionally improper

classification of the Plaintiff St. Martins.
(Compl. at 9 9).

On August 24, 2009, this action was reassigned from Judge Stech to Judge Feikens,
(Docket Entry No. 5). |

On April 27, 2010, Judge Feikens issued an Order to Show Cause (Docket Eniry No. 7),
which directed Plaintiff’s counsel to respond in writing and explain why Plaintiff’s counsel had
ignored correspondence from the Court. Thereafter, Judge Feikens held a status conference, at
which time Defendants indicated they would be filing an early dispositive motion. Neither Judge
Steeh nor Judges Feikens issued a scheduling order in this action and it does not appear that
discovery has begun.

Defendants filed their Motion to Dismiss and/or for Summary Judgment on July 15,
2010. Plaintiff filed its Response Brief on August 16, 2010, and Defendants filed their Reply
Brief on August 18, 2010.

On October 22, 2010, Judge Feikens asked the parties for supplemental briefing.
Defendants filed their Supplemental Brief on November 19, 2010.

On November 24, 2010, this action was reassigned to this Court, along with Case No. 77-

1100 and several other cases.
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On December 13, 2010, Plaintiff filed its supplemental brief.
ANALYSIS

A, This Court Has Federal Question Jurisdiction Over Plaintiff’s Inartfully Pleaded Equal
Protection Claim.

It is undisputed that the parties in this action are all Michigan citizens and therefore
diversity jurisdiction does not exist. Moreover, each of the enumerated counts in Plaintiff’s
complaint (Counts T, TI, 111 and IV) assert state-law claims.

Defendants contend that this Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction over this action and
ask this Court to dismiss it under Fep. R. Crv. P. 12(b)(1).

A motion to dismiss under FED. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) for lack of subject-matter jurisdiction
comes in two varieties: a facial challenge, which tests the sufficiency of the pleading, or a factual
challenge, which, as the name implies, attacks the factual basis for jurisdiction. See RMI
Titanium Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp., 78 F.3d 1125, 1134 (6th Cir. 1996) (quoting
Mortensen v. First Fed. Savings and Loan Ass’n, 549 F.2d 884, 890-91 (3d Cir. 1977)); Ohio
Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. United States, 922 F.2d 320, 325 (6th Cir. 1990). Under a facial challenge,
the court must accept as true all the allegations in the complaint, and draw all reasonable
inferences in favor of the non-moving party. See Ohio Nat'l Life Ins. Co., 922 F.2d at 325. On
the other hand, in a factual attack, the allegations in the complaint are not presumed true, and a
district court may look beyond the pleadings and weigh competing evidence to determine
whether subject-matter jurisdiction exists. Id.; RMI Titanium Co., 78 F.3d at 1134,

Here, Defendants assert that “[Pllaintiff has failed to plead a claim based on a federal

question, and as such” the Court lacks subject-matter jurisdiction. (Docket Entry No, 10 at 1)
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(emphasis added). Because Defendants have made a facial challenge, in determining the
existence of subject-matter jurisdiction the Count shall accept as true the allegations in the
Complaint, and draw all reasonable inferences in Plaintiff’s favor.

In response to Defendants’ motion, Plaintiff asserts that this Court has subject-matter
jurisdiction over the claims asserted in its Complaint because Plaintiff has alleged a violation of
the Federal Constitution pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1983. Although not asserted in one of the
enumnerated counts of the complaint, Plaintiff does allege that “[s]ince at least 1975, the
Defendant Detroit Water Dept. has been knowingly charging the Plaintiff St. Martins a rate that
is higher than the pre-approved rate for the water and sewerage sewices' and based on a
constitutionally improper classification of the Plaintiff St. Martins.” (Compl. at 9 9) (emphasis
added).!

Although St. Martins’ equal protection claim could have been pleaded better, and
presented in a separate count, viewing the Complaint in the light most favorable to St. Martins,
and drawing reasonable inferences therefrom, the Court finds that a federal question exists on the
face of the Complaint. It is not unreasonable to construe the phrase “constitutionally improper
classification” as alleging that by collecting the IWC charge from St. Martins, DWSD has
violated the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment of the Federal Constitution.
Cf. Wittstock v. Mark A. Van Sile, Inc., 330 F.3d 899, 901-902 (6th Cir. 2003} (upholding district

court’s finding that complaint alleged a cause of action based on 42 U.8,C. § 1983 and, therefore,

"Plaintiff also asserts that it should be allowed to amend its complaint if the Court finds
that its complaint does not adequately plead its equal protection claim. (Docket Entry No. 12 at
5).
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11}

that there was subject-matter jurisdiction, where the complaint merely stated ““[t]his action arises
unde;' the due process clause of the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the Constitution of the
United States.”).

That conclusion is supported by the fact that the Complaint also avers, “This court has
Jjurisdiction because this matter arises out of a previous matter before this court, specifically
[Village Center Assoc. v. City of Detroif].” {Compl. §3.) As discussed, Fillage Center was a
class-action alleging that the City of Detroit violated the Federal Equal Protection Clause by
improperly billing an IWC charge to some residential building owners but not others similarly
situated. Further, St. Martins explains that it “opted-out of the Class Action on January 7, 2009;
and then . . . filed the present action, based on the same transaction and occurrences.” (Pl.’s
Resp. at 4.} Thus, the Complaint’s reference to a “constitutionally improper classification,”
along with its express reference to the claims asserted in the Village Center case, are sufficient to
plead an equal pfotection claim under §1983.

Because a federal Equal Protection Clause violation may be brought pursuant to
42 U.S.C. § 1983, see e.g., Fitzgerald v. Barnstable S_chodl Committee, 555 U.S. 246, 129 S.Ct.
788, 796-97 (2009); Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S, 533, 537 (1964), this Court has subject-matter
jurisdiction over Plaintift’s Federal Equal Protection claim.

B. It is Undisputed That Plaintiff Is Entitled To Judgment In The Amount Of $5,132.55
With Respect To Iis Equal Protection Claim.

The only federal claim presented in Plaintiff’s complaint is the equal protection claim,
Because that is the only federal claim and this case is at an early stage of the litigation, this Court

will evaluate Defendants’ summary judgment argument as to this claim before determining
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whether or not to exercise supplemental jurisdiction over the state-law claims.

Again, Plaintiff’s equal protection claim in this action, like the equal protection claims in
Village Center, is based upon the allegation that it was a “constitutionally improper
classification” for DWSD to apply an IWC charge to those who owned residential buildings with
five or more units, while not collecting the IWC charge from those who owned residéntial
buildings with four or less units. Plaintiff’s equal protection claim does not involve drainage
charges.

Plaintiff’s expert, James Phillips, conducted an analysis of DWSD billing records in order
to determine: 1) the amount of IWC charges that Plaintiff was charged from 1999 to 2008; and 2)
the amount of drainage charges” that Plaintiff was overcharged during that same period. (See
Exs. K & L to P1.’s Brief). Exhibit L to Plaintiff’s Brief is a spreadsheet showing Plaintiff’s
expert’s calculations. In the far right-hand side of the various pages, he states the various IWCs
that DWSD charged to Plaintiff. The total amount of those charges, $5,13_2.55, is found on page
19, the last page of the spreadsheet, in the lower right-hand corner, Thus, as to the IWC charges
— the only charges at issue with respect to P}aintiff’ s equal protection claim — Plaintiff’s expert

.. states that Plaintiff was improperly charged a total of §5,132.55.

Notably, Defendants do not dispute that Plaintiff is entitled to $5,132.55 on its equal
protection claim. In Defendants” Motion, Defendants states that “DWSD consents to payment
of” that amount to Plaintiff “and/or Judgment being entered in the amounf 0f $5,132.55.” (Defs.’
Br., Docket Entry No. 10, at 11). Defendants contend that Plaintiff “never had to file suit to get

this money” becanse DWSD acknowledged this amount was owed to Plaintiff before this action

? Plaintifl’s state-law claims are based upon drainage charges.

7
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was filed. (See Docket Entry No. 10 at 11; Docket Entry No, 15 at 2).
Accordingly, the Court shall grant summary judgment in favor of Plaintiff with respect to
its equal protection claim and issue a judgment in favor of Plaintiff in the amount of $5,132.55.

C. Having Resoived The Only Federal Claim In This Action At An Early Stage In The
Litigation, The Court Declines To Exercise Supplement Jurisdiction Over The Remaining

State-Law Claims.

The Court is resolving Plaintiff’s only federal claim in this action because the parties
agree, prior to discovery or issuance of a scheduling order in this case, that Plaintiff is owed the
amount it seeks for TIWC charges in connection with its egual protection claim. As such, the
Court must consider whether it should exercise supplemental jurisdiction over Plaintiff’s
remaining state-law claims:

The applicable statute regarding supplemental jurisdiction, 28 U.S.C. § 1367, provides, in
pertinent part, that district courts may decline to exercise supplemental jurisdiction over a claim
when:

1) the claim raises a novel or complex issue of State law;

2) the claim substantially predominates over the claim or claims over which the

district court has original jurisdiction;

3) the district court has dismissed all claims over which it has original

jurisdiction, or

4) in exceptional circumstances, there are other compelting reasons for declining

jurisdiction.
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c).

In addition, the Sixth Circuit has stated that a federal court that has disposed of a
plaintiff’s federal-law claims “should not ordinarily reach the plaintiffs state-law claims.” Moon

v. Harrison Piping Supply, et al., 465 F.3d 719 (6th Cir. 2006). “Residual jurisdiction should be

exercised only in cases where the ‘interests of judicial economy and the avoidance of multiplicity
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of litigation’ outweigh” concerns “over needlessly deciding state law issues.”” Id. (quoting
Landefeld v. Marion Gen. Hosp., Inc., 994 F.2d 1178, 1182 (6th Cir. 1993)).

Here, the Court is resolving Plaintiff’s only federal claim prior to the commencement of
discovery or issuance of a scheduling order. In addition, the Court concludes that Plaintiff’s
state-law claims clearly predominaté over the federal claim over which this court has original
jurisdiction. Indeed, Plaintiff’s complaint does not even include its equal protection claim in a
separate count and DWSD ackhowledged that Plaintiff was entitled to $5,132.55 for IWC
charges before this action was filed. Accordingly, this Court to declines to exercise supplemental
jurisdiction over Plaintiff’s state-law claims and shall dismiss those claims without prejudice.

CONCLUSION & ORDER

For the reasons set forth above, IT IS ORDERED that Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss
and/or for Summary Judgment is GRANTED to the extent that the Co—urt concludes that Plaintiff
is entitled to a judgment in the amount of $5,132.55 with respect to Plaintiff’s equal protection
claim.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, for the reasons set forth above, this Court DECLINES
TO EXERCISE SUPPLEMENTAIL JURISDICTION over Plaintiff’s remaining state-law claims
and DISMISSES Counts I, II, ITI, and IV WITHOUT PREJUDICE.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

S/Sean F. Cox
Sean F. Cox
United States District Judge

Dated: April 25, 2011
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

SOUTHERN DIVISION
St. Martins Cooperative,
Plaintiff,

Rz Case No. 09-13128
City of Detroit Water and Sewerage Honorable Sean F. Cox
Department, ef al.,

Defendants.
/
PROQF OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing document was served upon counsel of record
on April 25, 2011, by elecironic and/or ordinary mail.

Stlennifer Hernandez
Case Manager
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